

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

NO. 08-8003

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ACCUSEARCH, INC., d/b/a ABIKA.COM; and JAY PATEL,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING -- Hon. William F. Downes

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:
TRACY S. THORLEIFSON
KIAL S. YOUNG
Federal Trade Commission
Seattle, Washington

LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2448

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
RELATED APPEALS	viii
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the Disposition Below	3
B. Facts and Proceedings Below	3
1. Background	3
2. Proceedings below	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT § 230(c)(1) OF THE CDA DOES NOT IMMUNIZE ACCUSEARCH’S ILLEGAL CONDUCT	16
A. The CDA balances the promotion of the internet with the protection of consumer privacy	17
B. Accusearch cannot satisfy the first requirement for § 230(c)(1) immunity because it is not a provider or user of an interactive computer service	19

C. The district court correctly held that Accusearch cannot satisfy the second requirement for § 230(c)(1) immunity because the Commission’s complaint does not treat it as a publisher or speaker 26

D. The district court correctly held that Accusearch cannot satisfy the third requirement for § 230(c)(1) immunity because the information on which Accusearch’s liability was based was not provided by another information content provider 30

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT 47 U.S.C. § 222 DOES NOT DEPRIVE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION OF JURISDICTION OVER ACCUSEARCH’S CONDUCT 36

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ENTERING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AGAINST ACCUSEARCH 40

A. The court did not abuse its discretion 40

B. The injunctive relief does not violate the Constitution . . . 45

CONCLUSION 50

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	41
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 4910036 (S.D. Fla. 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Andersen v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Australian Gold, Inc. v. Hatfield</i> , 436 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3005602 (D. Or. 2005)	29
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	22, 23, 33
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, and Co., Inc. v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	17, 28, 33
<i>Beyond Systems, Inc. v. Keynetics, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D. Md. 2006)	29
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	32, 33
<i>CPC International, Inc. v. Skippy Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000)	47, 48
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (C.D. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	25, 28, 34, 35
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm. of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	45, 47
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v.</i> <i>Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	29, 31
<i>Doe v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla 2001)	29

Doe v. Bates, 2006 WL 3813758 (E.D. Tex. 2006) 29

Doe v. MySpace, Inc., 474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007),
aff'd, 2008 WL 2068064 (5th Cir. 2008) 29

Donato v. Moldow, 865 A.2d 711 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005) 25

FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) 45

FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., 380 U.S. 374 (1965) 47

FTC v. Evans Products Co., 775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985) 40

FTC v. Freecom Communications, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) . 43

FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc., 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) 45

FTC v. National Lead Co., 352 U.S. 419 (1957) 47

FTC v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470 (1952) 47

FTC v. Security Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.,
 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) 44

FTC v. Texaco, Inc., 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 38

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) 45

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC,
 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) 23, 33, 35, 36

Fog Cutter Capital Group Inc. v. SEC, 474 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2007) . . . 49

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 43

Gentry v. eBay, Inc., 99 Cal. App. 4th 816 (2002) 25

ICG Communications, Inc. v. Allegiance Telecom,
211 F.R.D. 610 (N.D. Cal. 2002) 40

Loewen Group Acquisition Corp. v. Matthews,
12 P. 3d 977 (Okla. Civ. App. 2000) 41

Mainstream Marketing Services, Inc. v. FTC,
283 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Colo. 2003), *rev'd on other grounds*,
358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004) 38

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 48

New Hampshire v. Gubitosi, 886 A.2d 1029 (N.H. 2005) 40

Norton v. The City of Marietta, Oklahoma,
432 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2005) 1

Oregon v. Johnson, 131 P. 3d 173 (Or. 2006) 40

Parker v. Google, 422 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006) 25

Potter v. Murray City, 760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1985) 49

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co., 426 U.S. 148 (1976) 38

Schneider v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
31 P. 3d 37 (Wash. Ct. App. 2001) 24, 25, 28

SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc., 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) .. 41, 44

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) 39

Stratton-Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995) 19, 20

Stoner v. eBay, Inc., 2000 WL 1705637 (Cal. Super. 2000) 28

Trans Union Corp. v. FTC, 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 45

Trujillo v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Co. Ret. Plan. Comm.,
203 F.3d 733 (10th Cir. 2000) 12

U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC, 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) 45, 46

United States v. Amon, 669 F.2d 1351 (10th Cir. 1981) 49

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976) 39

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953) 42, 43

Universal Communication Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007) 21

Zeran v. America Online, Inc., 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) 18, 25, 28

STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41, *et seq.* 1

 Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45 8, 9

 Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 4

 Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1, 4

Telephone Records and Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1039 39, 42

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 1

47 U.S.C. § 222 5, 6, 36, 42

47 U.S.C. § 222(a)(1) 37

47 U.S.C. § 222(c)(1) 37, 40

47 U.S.C. § 222(h)(1) 37

47 U.S.C. § 230 9, 17, 19

47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3) 17

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1) 18

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4) 18

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(5) 18

47 U.S.C. § 230(c) 18, 36

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2) 18

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) 20

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3) 30, 31

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4) 20, 25

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(B) 37

MISCELLANEOUS

H. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996),
reprinted at 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10, 207-208 19

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 8

47 C.F.R. §§ 64.2001-64.2011 5
